

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4

OF THE

# FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1877.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

 $\mathbf{26}$ 

### Снар. 238

Propagation of fish, appropriation for. PROPAGATION OF FISH .--- COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK .--- STATE SEAL.

### Chapter 238.

Resolve making appropriation for the Propagation of Fish.

*Resolved*, That the sum of twelve hundred dollars be, and hereby is appropriated, to be expended, under the direction of the commissioners of fisheries, for the propagation of fish.

Approved February 7, 1877.

### Chapter 239.

Resolve in favor of the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the sum of forty-two dollars be paid out of the state treasury to the treasurer of Aroostook county, it being for moneys paid out by said treasurer for repairs made on roads through township number eight, range five, and L, range two, in said county.

Approved February 7, 1877.

### Chapter 240.

### Resolves providing for a Seal of the State.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to procure a seal of the state, conforming to the sketch and device adopted by resolve of the legislature, June nine, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty, and that he cause the device to be engraven thereon, and that said seal, when completed, be deposited in the office of the secretary of state, and the same shall become and be the seal of the state.

*Resolved*, That the secretary of state be authorized to procure, for the use of the state, a press to accompany the seal.

*Resolved*, That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be and hereby is appropriated, for the purpose of defraying the expenses of procuring the seal and press aforesaid.

Approved February 7, 1877.

County of Aroostook, in favor of.

Seal of the state, providing for.

Press.

Appropriation.

204